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PRUOCEEDINGS >
JUDGE BRENNERs Good mornirmi~
3efore we get to LILCO’s mation to reopsn and L M
supplement the recorc and the answers thereto, is theres ’
anything further that we ran productively hear from LILCO or X
the Staff with regard to the Couhty;; I guess motlon with it
respect to the olocks and the falihack nosition of befn: a; ”
settlement offer or an offer of some a;commodntion? .
MR. ELLIS: Judme Brenner, we are considering
whether we can reach some sort of accommodation, and 1
simply have n >t had time to consult with the appro:riate
persont in the company. And I have told Mr. Nlymiar that |
will 4. so as quickly as possible and get hack %o him onh an
offer of . accommodation on that issue, Hut [ tnink that
the time 1as just not been adequate to have the

consultations that I think are necessary i{n order foi me to

be able to do such a thing.

50 we would suagest that the motion has been

accommodate == reach an accommodation hefore we ask the

made, and give us an opportunity to see i{f we can
Board to rule on the motion., And | wetid expect that 1 will |

he able to have discussions with Mr, Dynner next weak.

And if we are unahle to reach an acrommndathL‘we
could certainly file with the Board our response to ‘

Mr. Dynner {f that is necessary, and of course | hopa it
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isn’t, our respnnse to the motion as quickly as possible,
and perhaps immediately following the Thanksgiving holiday,
i{f that would be agreeable to the Board.

We will need the first part of next wesk to
consult and reach accommodations. If the doard wants
something filed provisionally sooner, we will of course do
that. |

JUDGE BRENNER: I recognize the time frame is
tight. It would be helpful if we could usafully resolve the

matter one way or the other at the conference of parties on

Tuesday.
MR. ELLISt I had not planned to be in Bethasda

on Tuesday, but I will make every effort to finish the
thing. One of my problems is | needed to consult more with
Dr. Rau and Dr. Wachob, and not too long after you excused
them, they flew home, or at least one of them flew home and
the other flew elsewheare,

But I will make every effort to see. [ will
certainly be in touch with Mr., Dynner on Monday after
touching bases over the weekend with them as much 25 I can.

JUDGE BRENNERS Let’s leave it this way. We
would like to be able to productively discuss it on Tuesday
if feasible., If it is not fessible, somenody == it doesn’t
have to he yourself — can tell us that on Tuesday, and

perhaps give us a very brief status report. And {f there
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tl WRBeb 1 is not much status to give, — As [ say, it can be someboiy
other than you if you prefer to do it that way because of
schedules —— at that time we will set a deadline for a
response or accommodation.

MR. ELLISs: Yes, sir.

JUDGE BRENNERt And the deadline will prohahly he

-~ O U »2 W W

set for some time the following week,

8 MR. ELLISt Yes, sir.

9 JUDGE BRENNER: And we will take the Thanksjiving
10 holiday into account in setting the time.

11 Mr. Perlis, I guess we will leave it on the same

12 schedule for the staff.

13 MR. PERLIS: That’s fine., We were able to catech
. 14 Dr. Bush at the airport last night and we have had some
15 discussions with people in Richland., We have not oeen able

16 to talk to anyone with the NRC in Washington, and we would
17 like to d> that hefore reaching a position.

18 JUDGE BRENNERt All right. Let’s have the

19 parties talk with each other also, all three partias,

20 between now and Tuesday.

21 Mr. Dynner, did you want to say anything else on
22 that subject?
23 MR. DYNNERs No, sir. That’s fine with us.

‘ 24 JUDGE BRENNER: All right.

25 We have before us LILCO’s November 65, 1784,
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motion to supplement and reopen the record. We have the
County”s response, a joint response with the State, dated

November 13, 1984, and the Staff’s reply, dated November 14,

1984,

Ne have considered the motions of LILCO and we
are going to grant them, and we’ll tell you why. de do naed
discussion here of the schedule and the scope, however.

In terms of why we are granting the motion, we
find that the motion does in fact meet the traditional
reopening criteria. We have been able to decide as a doard
at this point in the proceeding, and unlike the nosition we
were in as recently as — oh, in the time frame of two to
four weeks ago, we know more now than we did then and #e can
and we do find that the new evidence might materially affect
the outcome of the proceeding.

[ believe we stated in prior rulings on the
reopening in this case, but if we have not we will state it
now, that the standard does change somewhat as the Board
gets closer to a decision time, and it is just a function of
the Board’s knowledge at that point {n time of the posture
of the case.

As an e..mple of this continuum, if you will,
when a Board is on the verge of issuing a decision or in
fact has just issued a decision, the standard applied is

whether or not the new evidence would affect the outcome
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fi WRBeb | hecause at that point we know everything we need to know
about the decision we woulid reach at that moment, and we can
sasily match the new information which a party believes, in
its view, would affect the outcome with our view, jiven the
decision at that time. '

When the motfon tn reopen is filed at a point
somewhat before that, as it is here, =— we have cartainly
not begun, in a systematic fashion, to bring the evidence

together in written draft form and Board deliberation and so

O ©V O ~ O U B W N

on at this point -- the standard is whether or not it might

materially affect the outcome. But I guess I would rephrase

that slightly, that it reasonably might materially affect

no

the outcome.

w

WNe know enough to know that it is going to be

B

15 close enough on certain points that the evidence fits that
16 standard, and we have besen able to, although

17 non-systematically, cull all the evidence and bring it

18 together. Certainly we have heen aware of the avidence as
19 it has come in and we have been ahle to consider some of

20 that evidence in a less rigorous but somewl at systematic

21 fashion. And we find that the motion meets *hat standard.
22 There is no question that the new information

23 ralates to a significant safety question, the ability of the

emergency diesel generators to perform reliably their

o
PN

inten ied function. The timeliness of the motion, of course,

N
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has been the subject of discussion of the Board here in
4ifferent but related contexts, and also was the subject of
some space in LILCO’s motion and the Cotinty?s answer,
The timeliness can be analyzed in this fashions
We believe that LILCO is late in coming to the
realization that this information is material to the case.

LILCO has pointed to the fact that some of the information

|
.
|
|
|
I
|
|
4
1
l
has only recently been developed. That may bs true and even
assuming, arguendo, that it is true, it is also cerract that
the ralative timing of the hearing vis-a-vis the further 1
work done by LILCO was largely in LILCO’s control hecause we 1
told LILCO very early on that we would adjust the schedule ‘
of this case to a later schedule to accommodate that ‘
information,
A fcotnote to what | just saids
It is “rue that there is some further information
that could not reasonably have baen anticipated by LILCO
that, although perhaps not by itself ~ reason for LILCO ta
wait this long to realize that further information on the
loads and that it might want to undertake the endurance type
testing came late, nevertheless there is some other, further
information. And I have in mind particularly the
information as to the situation with respect to the cam
jallery cracks, and the fact that they had heen welded,

This was not known at the time the schedule for
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this hearing was set. It was not known as late as the tine
that testimony was filed by the County and LILCO

originally.
We did accommodate that information already in

supplemental testimony, but it is in part that information,
when viewed cumulatively with other information, that we
come to the conclusion that the further new evidence on the
testing of the blocks, particulariy the strain gaging in the
cam gallery area and the ¢xamination of the blocks after the
endurance run, might reasonahly materially affect the
outcome of this proceeding.

Even if LILCO is properly charged with waiting
too long to realize that this information should be in the
proceeding, the result in the real world is not one of great
pre judice to the other parties, in our view, We might well
have delayed the beginning of tha entire proceediny on the
fiesel engines until after this further information had been
developed and completed by LILCO {f it had made the
ad justment in the time frame hefore the beginning of the
hearing that we think it could have made. But we night also
reasonably have gone forward on some parts of the issues,
and then taken up the other issues, depending on how matters
developed.

In any event we are now at this point in time,

and the prejudice is to LILCO in terms of any ultinate
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delay that proceeding this way will cause.

Frankly, I lon’t know if the end decision date is
affected much by proc-ading in this fashion as oppnsed to
waiting and having everything before us and proceeding
forward., 1 suspect that it has and will result in some
material delay. I can’t put 2 number on it. |1 sispect that
it is more than a few weeks, but not as much as many months.
In any event, that pro . uaice is of LILCO’s own making and
LILCO is the one in fact prejudiced by {t.

The worst prajudice that may he had with respect
to the other parties and in fact the Board’s schedule is the
fact that we might have more efficiently conducted the
hearing once we were in the hearing stage. However, that
pre judice is not so substantial that we are going to turn
our backs on information which we think might reasonably
affect the result on a significant safety issue.

And we expect to he able to keep that prejudice
to a minimum by doing our best to avoid the need to ravisit
evidence we have already heard. And we also expect to keep
orejudice to a minimum in terms of sitting to the other
parties, given the fact that we felt LILCO could have
handled things differently. When we set the schedule, we
are going to hear from the parties and be sensitive, within
reason.

And we also disagree with LILCO’s view of the
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1 scope of the reo ened hearing, and we have had a little bit

2 of discussion on that. LILCO itself has modified its
7. . 3 written-scope approach somewhat in Mr. Ellis’ oral statement
T 4 yesierday. And we are going to modify it some more.
5 1 think that is probably as far as_l have to go.
6 Perhaos 1 should note for the benefit of Counsel,
1 who put in some very helpful work researching cer'cain cases
8 which have heen cited to us, that nothing in my remarks
9 connotates agreaement with some cases that have been cited
10 for the proposition that there is a lower standard for
8| reopening when it is applied to an applicant. I just didn’t
12 have to reach that point of agreeing.
13 I think the hetter view is that the standard is
. 14 the same and when you anply the standard, the anplication
15 might vary once you analyze which party is pre judiced by
16 certain actions, and the nature of that pre judice.
17 Another way of amplifying that is, for example,
13 if an intervenor moves to reopen at a point early anough in
19 the record where it is not clear that it would definitely
20 materially affect the outcome, a stage similar to ths one we
21 ara in now, but thers is some reasonahle probahility that it
22 would affect the outcome, and an applicant strenunusly
23 opposed reopening at that point, the solution than is to
. 24 deny the motion without prejudice to consideration of it at

25 the time of decision, at which time the Board {s in a hetter
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position to know whether indeed it would affect the outcome.
Anc Lf the result is that it would affect the outcome, the
party prejudiced at that point is the utility who earlier
resisted the reopening.

Applying that to this situation, it is
conceivabie that we could delay ruling on the motion until
we get to the point of decision on the information that is

hefore us., But if we do that it would bhe the utility that

woild be prejudiced if we find that indeed the information

would materially affect the outcome, if seliesved, Of course
there is always that next step on the merits. And that
would be unfair since in this case it is the utility moving
to reopen the record.

50 there are differences in the posture of the
parties which result in differences in the anolication of
the tests, but I don’t think difference is in the standards
that are applied.

As | said, I didn’t have to get to that point but
I wanted it noted since the parties had expressad their
views quite well in the pleadings on that subject as well as
others. And | wanted them to know that their views have
heen helpful to us, even though I haven’t gone through the
affort of meniioning every point in the pleadings. But we
have considerad them,

Mr. Dynner, did you want to say something?
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1 WRBeb 1 MR. DYNNER® Yes, sir. I would just like to

request a clarification.

LILCNH, on page !5 of its motion, states, and I

quotes

"inder traditional analyses to meet

the reopening standard, the applicant must

o O WV & W N

essentially concede that its procf to date is

3 insufficient in order to argue thal the new
9 information is likely to affect the result. un
10 the other hand, the applicant may defer any
B attempt to inject the new information until
12 after the Board rules on the merits.”
13 [ just wanted a clarification as to whether the
. 14 Anard”’s granting this motion in the context of not anplying
15 a special rule or a special test for an applicant as nnposad
16 to an intervenor means that the Board is essentially going
17 to have this litigation limited to the nroposed FJAR
18 limitation or qualified load of 3370 Kw, or whethar, in
19 contrast, the Board intends to adopt a position that would
. 20 not require LILCO to abandon its abandoned gqualified loads,
21 if I can nut {t that way.
22 [ think the Board knows what [ mean from the
23 material that was stated in our response to '[.20.
. 24 JUDGE BRENNER: Yes, | was going to aclrar: that

25 in the context of scopa and schedule,




1 We disagree with the County. We are not going to

2 preclude the possibility that we will make findings at the

3 higher load level. And I guess we disagree with LILCO that
4 we had to reach a determination that the proof is in fact

5 insufficient in order to reopen. And I guess I tried to

6 state that in terms of my view that the standard does change
1 on a contijuum, It doesn”t change with the party, it

8 changes with the posture of the case.

9 I think what LILCO says would be true if we had
10 received its motion at the point in time when we ware

I essentially ready to issue a decision or had issuad a

12 HJecision and then we could apply the standard that it would
13 change the result. We are not at that point yet. Ne are at

14 the point where we think it reasonable that it wourld

15 materially affect the outcome. [ guess that’s another way
16 of saying it is a very close question.

17 But we are not going to praclude parties from

18 seexing findings at the higher load level, and we are not
19 joing to preclude ourselves as a Board from making findings

20 at that higher load level.

21 Having said that, I will get now to the point I
22 was going to get to in any event. (Once we put all the

23 i{ssues together in our decision we may decide not to make
24 findings at the higher load level for any one of savaral

25 reasons.
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MR. DYNNERs Just as a perhaps related and
further clarification, is it the board’s view, for example
on crankshafts, that the evidence as to our calculations as
to the crankshaft behavior at 3300 Kw would be potentially
materially affecting the outcome at 3500, or is it the
intention to limit the calculations and information at 3300
to the qualified load of 33007

JUNGE BRENNERS$ Ynu know you asked me a question
I had not previously considered, and that’s my honest
answer. . don’t know. 5o I guess you can take that answer
as saying no, we do not intend to place that type of
limitation on the evidence. But we had not heen thinking
that its primary materiality would be thati let me put it
that way.

Related to your question, it is our view that we
are not going to set the schedule of the further hearings
along the lines of the dichotomy proposed by the County. We
are not going to have a hearing solely on the loads and wait
for a decision on that before we determine whether to jo
forward with the other issues, We are going to schedule
things so it could go back into hearing on all the issues,

Now for all we know there will he no issues on
the lower load. And although it wasn’t necessary to he lahor
the point, the one aspect relatad to the timeliness -- {t

wasn’t material to the views on timeliness which I already
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gjave, but a related aspect is that it Is obvious that all
the parties have proceeded with some uncertainty as to how
to proceed, substantively and procedurally, with the fact
that there has been a primary focus on the substantive
diesel issues while, at the same time, there has heen
consideration of whether or not the plant can he safely
operated and meet all the emergency critaria with lower
emergency loads set to the diesels.

And the reason I say that not just T'LCO has
proceeded with uncertainty is the fact that the County, to
our knowledge at least, has not pursued any claims that the
lower loads would be unsafe for reasons that the safety
aquipment which would be run by the higher loads are needaa
for the transient or accident analyses.

Even if we said it was not material to this
diesel proceeding, we could have fourni hypothetically that
hased on the {ssues hafore us, which are now the cranksha’t
and the cylinder blocks, that the diesels are adequate at
the higher load. Yet neither LILCO, for its owh reasons
or bacause with respect to components not in issue hefore
us == The Staff feit that the diesels should He kept to the
lower loads == then that would ha.e been the case unless the
County pursued remadies through appronriate orocedures,
probably a 2.206 type procedure.

And while we have pointed out to LILCO that {t
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nas had these loads under consideration for some time, the
County back in July said it was going to closely follow this

also, and yet apparently has not.

MR. DYNNERt May I respond to that, Judge?

JUDGE BRENNER®: VYes. As I said, it wasn’t
material but 1 just wanted to point out some of the
uncertainties.

MR. DYNNERt 1 would like just briefly to
respond,

This proceeding and litigation has gone forward
with the load levels that are stated in the FuAR. The
County noted esarly on, as you have just said, when we
received the July 3 letter from LILCO to the Staff, that
there was a move at that point to nerhapns reduce the
qualified load. It wasn’t of course until October 22 that
LILCO filed its proposed FuoAR revision,

The County feels strongly that there has hean
4istinct prejudice to the County in terms of time, money and
affort in litigation of the affectiveness or reliability of
diesels at a qualified load which now appears to he in tha
orocess at least of baing changad., And we have, aspecially
after your latest remarks to Us a couple of wesks ago, maie
all attempts to begin an analysis of 3300,

Ne have also felt rather strongly that (it was

{mportant that we receive all information from LILCO and
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But as ' also indicated in our dacision, we may
decide for several reasons to make no findings at the hiagher
load.

In tarms of your point that you don’t know if
{t’s 3300 or 3400, let me point out that surely we are at
the stage in this proceeding where, when wa come wack in
litigation, if there is == the witnesses in testimony will
he able to point out what effects the differaent loads woula
have between 3300 and 3500, We have a lot on the record
about 3500 and once wa look at 3300, presumably _hare will
e soma sort of hHasis for comparison., But {f 3470 {s going
to make a differsance we would exnect ton sea == wa are not
pracluding testimony on that,

MR, DYNNERt | apparently haven’t made myself too
elear. What I am saying i{s that supposing it is found,
after an analysis of all of the pumps and other alectrical
jevices which have to be run off of the diesal during a lnop
LOCA that in fact you need 3400 kilowatts of power rather
than 3300, That’s the == in my hynothetical, the niniaum
required power output during a lsop LOCA would he 3400, And
at that point it would seem to us at least that the value of
the additional testing and {nspections that had bhaan fana at
31300 would bhe mueh more limitad, at least == and | say that
as the mildest statement | can make == than {f the qualified

load, that 1s to say, the highest pawar output == or the
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lowast power output required would be 33%0. oo I’n not
arguing the point about safaty margins, | think that is a
point which must be considered ragardless of the gualified
load level which is the maximum output. [ think that that
{ssue 15 inherent in everythina regardless of what the
qualified load which {s the maxinum amount of powar output
that’s required might be., And that cartainly would he, |
hellieve, taken into cansideration in any load level that

wottld be the qualified load,

O € 0 8N O ¥ » W N -

What 1’m talking ahbout is strictly the gualified

load., And {f it’s found that the power output requirenents

for a dlesel wera in fact 3400 then {t would seem to us that

N

a litigation at 3300 would not be helpful, and that was the

-
w

s0int | was trying to make, sir.

-

JUNGE BRENNERs | don’t know whether (t would he

15

16 helpful or not. It suunds to me that the loads are getting
17 close enough where we would indead have helpful information
14 ance we put {t together,

1v Do you wan' to respond to that one though, Mr, El1l1s?

20 MH. ELL1ISt Judge Branner, I think it would be

21 heloful aven If it were 34, As [ think the Board has

22 tndicated we would then have a substantial amount of

21 {nformation at 35 and a substantial amount of information 1t

. 24 14,

5 And lat me noint out that ({n tarms of
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caleculations == and really what we’re talking about, I
think, here chiefly is the crankshaft and | know the Board
i* going to come to that on what it thin«s ought to be the
scope ==

JUDGE BRENNER: Well we agree -- 1711 tell you
now, we agree, as far as the changes in load, we agrea with
the dascription in the County’s pleading. There is one
other part in the Couty’s description that we disajree with
related to tha Staff’s letter on crankshafts, but putting
that aside we agree with the County’s description.

MR, ELLISs Well focusing on that for a moment,
however, the County praviously calculated on an Ado == thare
was no ABo calculation on the torsional stresses for the
crankshaft, theras was a web size calculation in the
nrevious litigation which of course doesn’t change with the
load, There was a calculation for horsepower under Llovd’s,
wut thers wers no safety factor calculations and no DEMA
calculations, those caleculations were done by the staff and
relied upon hy the County.

s0 1 4o think the information would be relevant
for that whole range of loads, 1 think the block top and cam
jallery inspections and the rasults of those inspections |
think would be helpful information hoth at 33 and % loads

in that general vicinity.

If it would help the Board | can glve the Hoard
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a status now =- | assume from the Board”’s remark earlier
that I don’t need to respond to such things as definitions
of qualified loati on which we may differ, that sort of
thing.

JUDGE BRENNER$ That’s right. Let me just noint
out that when as lawyers =— and if Judge Morris will forgive
me for personalizing it, from my point of view we discuss
these things it may turn out to be so much wasted time
because an engineer sitting here may realize what an unreal
world it is we’re discussing. For example, the tolerance on
the 3300 test, as | understand it, is plus or minus 100
anyway. And presumably that will be =- pertinence or lack
of pertinence of that range will ba addressed in tastimony
also. 50 you are going to be covered in that ranje of 33 to
35, I assume, in the testimony.

MR. ELLIS® Yes, sir.

JUDGE BARENNERs Or an explanation as to why it is
not necessary to do so, but in any event....

All right, Let me jump to the scope, if [ might,
and then we’ll back up. [ do neea some informatinn on when
things are scheduled for from the Staff and LILCO.

But {n terms of the scopa, we would pernit
further re-opening and supplementation of the record, [71l
use hoth terms to describe the whale of {t on evidence

concerning == and [’m going to bhe naraphrasing the County’s
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description on page 15 of its answert ",..evidence
concerning the results of the additional testing
and inspections of the esndurance run just
completed of EDG 103 as to the crankshaft and
the block.”

And also, with respect to crankshaftss

. .evidence concerning any DEMA stress

calculations at the new qualified load."

And as | say, that includes whatever
uncertainties people think should be inciuded in the
testimony, we’ll leave that to the parties, and any otlher
calculations at such load consistent with the County’s
crankshaft contention,

We ars not including in the further proceeding at
this time material responsive to the Staff’s Octoher lOth,
1984 letter to the TDI Owners’ Group concerning the
crankshafts.,

de have already directed the Staff to address
that letter in its findings on srankshafts which we will he
receiving soon, and presumahly in conjunction with those
findings or something else that the Board and parties
receive, we will he getting the renly to that information
request, And than we can hear from the staff either in some
written review or an oral status update as to the

significance of that {nformation, and any other party will
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have the option to argue that something about that
information raises a significant new {ssue.

MR. ELLIS: Judge Brenner,--

JUDGE BRENNERS® Give me just one moment, please.

(Pausea.)

All right. The additional testing and
inspections includes the strain gage tests on the cam
gallery area as well as the inspections after the test run
of the block and crankshaft. [ don’t have the letter in
front of me outlining the scope of the tests, but [ believe
the parties know what they are,

Mr. Ellis.

MR. ELLISt I guess it is my turn to sesk a
clarification.

Judge Brennar, you indicated that included would
he any other calculations at 3300 Kw consistent with the
County’s crankshaft contention., [ assume that what that
menas 15 that anything that has heen ruled admissible
hefore, even {f they didn’t do a calculation, they can now
io a calculation, I understand that,

My quastion ist Let’s hypothesize an XYZ society
that has yet another one that we haven’t neard of but which
may lurk out there,

JUNDGE BRENNERS That would not he consistent with

the County?s crankshaft contention and [’m Sure was not
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intended by that phrase in the County’s oleading. At least
we don’t intend that.

Mr, Dynner, is my interpretation correct?

MR. DYNNER: Yes, sir. The contention, as you
recall, specifically states the classification societies’
rules that we were referring to. #We are rot tryinjy to use
this as a device to start a whole new litigation on
di fferent standards.

JUDGE BRENNERs [ phrased it that way hacause {t
was easier for me than listing all the societies listed in
the rontention, but that’s what [ intended. [t’s the same
suhstance.

MR. ELLISt Yes, sir, I understand. [ just
wanted to be sure we weren’t going to revisit the
admissibility rulings.

JUDGE BRENNER® That’s one reason [ put this
whole thing over until this morning, so that we worlld have
the relaxed time frame necessary for clarifications which
sometimes are necessary, and because | needed {nformation
nertinent to the schedule.

All right, Do you want to update us on certain
fitems in terms of LILCO reports?

MR, ELLISt Yes, Judge drenner.

It {s my undarstanding that the inspections on

the crankshaft and the block, as of this date, either have
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hean completed or are virtually completed, and that the
documentation is in the process of review and should he==
The review should be complated by the bhejinning of next week
or some time during the first three days of next week,

It is not finally decided yet hut | would hope
that there would be a rapert dealing with the crankshaft and
the blocks that reports the results of those inspections by
the first of December. The documentation that relstes to it
of course will be available prior to that, and {f thera
i{sn’t to ha a report, of course we will proceed and furnish
to the parties that documentation. Otherwise we will
furnish hothy that document and the report around the first
af Decemher when they are done.

But the inspections have been completel or
virtually completed as 1 understand {t. 'n fact, let ne
check.

JUNGE BRENNERt Let me ask yvou another guastion.
Let me ask you something elsa that you might want to
consider,

Don’t you think there dafinitely should be
reports of these inspections? Hare we are at the noint of
reopening, at the requast of LILCO, and tn proceed otharwisas
would procesd at the peril thate- [ understand the written
4ata will he available, but then thaere (s golng t5 be

41 fferences in interpretation of the data., Wa are going to
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have people on the stand and then three weeks into their
testimony find out that the two different experts would have
agreed {f only they had understoo! what the data in sone
inspection report, written in some ambiguous form as
inspection raw data sometimes is, meant.

[ qguess 1 am on the verge »* reguiring such
reports if you are not prepared to=-

WR. ELLIST We’ll do 1t, Judde, We’ll 4o it,

JUDGE BRENNERs [t seems to he sensible fronm
averyone’s point of view, including LILCO?s,

MR. ELLISt Yes. The only thing that was of
some concarn to us 15 that we did not want to hold up the
considaeration of this matter while the othar comprnents that
are also being axamined and all of that {s put togethaer and
run through an antire revieaw process,

50 wa will braak the bloeks and the crankshaft
sttt and do it that way, Judge. Hut we will have a report,
a8 you suggest, of tha hlock and the erankshaft,

JUNGE BRENNER® Do you want to commit to a 1ate
an Lt?

R, ELLIST My bhast information {5 that that will

he enmpleated on or before Decamher |st,
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JUDGE BRENNERS All right. You may have wanted

to give me certain other dates: [’m not sure.

WR. ELLLISe Judge Brennar, on the schedule, we
certainly agree that perhaps giving the staff the Christmas
vacation may include a lot of days, hut not a lot af days
that they are going to be ahble to devote the time they
need, And, thersfore, LILCO would have no oblection to
axtending the schedule in a way that glves the otaff a waak
or ten days longer, and that would not include sovan to ten
4ays that are in the midst of Christmasi and, cartainly, we
would not want the County to have the burden of warking on a
ohristmas Eve deadline, or anything of that sort, aither.

50 we certainly have no oblection whatever to adjustments of
the schadule to accomodate people’s reasonabls holidav

axnpectations,

JUDGE BRENNERS Wae’]l certainly reach those
accomodations (n details when wa gat to {t,

Is LILCO still providing infarmation with raspact
te the qualified load to the Staff (n rasponse to the
staff’s further 'uastions?

W, ELLISt Theras is a set of questions
autstanding, as Ar, Dynner {ndicated, Tha Staff has the
{nformationt LILCO {2 in the procass of radueing that
{nformation to writing., It {sn’t that the Staff doasn’t

nave the information, The Staff wan®s (t, also, in writing,
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and the County would, of course, get a chance to have that,
And it simply takes time to put the infarmatisn in writin;
and run through the review cycle, and that sort of thing.
My undarstanding in checking on that yestarday {s that that
is, again, virtually completed, and [ would axpect that the
first part of naxt weak that letter wi'l he sant to the
staff and the County.

JUNDCE BRENNER® s thare some dispute == and |
ask this necause of a footnate in the Staff’s filing ==
about access to Lnspectlions, inspection material or
inspaction information?

MR, ELLISt No, sir. [ don’t think so. WNe maia
avallanla to the County an opportunity to jo to the site and
{nspect the site while the engine wa- torn down, The angine
{8 in the process of heing put hack == nortions of {t out
hack together now. but the County accepted that nffar, and
they spent, as | understand {t, five to alx hours at the
sita and axamined the nistons and the hlock top ani tha can
gallery and the crankshaft, And my undarstanding (s they
took dozans of pletureas, | aleo made arrangamants for
sersonnel to he there who responded to questions that weras
askad by the County consultant whan they were out thers., 50
[ don’t think that there (s any question that they have Had

adequate access to tha angine.

JUDGE BRENNGZRS | take Lt tharae (s no disnute,
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Mr. Dynner?
M. DYNNER: No, | don’t know what footnote you

were referring to. We, in fact ==

JUDGE BRENNER: [t’s o4 that {t was » footnota
by a party not affected by the anmparent disputat but |
wanted to ask while we’re all together., [t’s footnote 5,
page 5 of the Staff’s pleading. But you have adaguately
answarad the question | askad,

Mr, Parlis, the Staff’s Answer had the amphasis
on raports from LILCO and noted that LILCO’s schedile did
not Include certain reports on the schadulet and then the
staff, for its sake, included nothing ahout {ts resorts in a
olaading or its schedula, 50 thusa ars the questions |
have, Do you want to fill ma {n on the starf’s schedule far
reports?

Mite PERLLISe 1711 try,

First of all, for the 313%0=kilowatt load, (Lt’s my
undarstanding that the Stafr will be {ssulng an Sad on that
sub fact somatime around the Decamhar lath Lime fraael but |
can’t give It anv more dafinite than that,

JUDGE BRENNGRS That (a8 surprisingly late,
ire Pa' (18, dWhy (s (t so longy!

Mile PERLLGY That S5t will alsa he adirasaing the
results of all the {nspeactions that are taking nlace, 150

{t21]1 ba one SER dealing with tha 1300 and tha (ntnectinng
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that took place over the past ‘ew weeks,

JUDGE BRENNER® Can it not ba broken down
separataly? [“m not going to hang up a substantive
proceeding for format. We’ve disciussed that many times in
this proceading., There’s no reason to keep tha two g lect s

together,
Mile PERL1ss [f I could have a moment, hera!

(Pausa,)

WR. DYNNERTt While they’ra discussing that noint,
| would state for the Board ==

JUDGE BRENNERs wWatit, MYr, Perlis may want to
hear what you’re going to say.

(Pausae,)
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